
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 3 JULY 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm (Please note: there will be a briefing for Members on Barbican 
Repairs – 5 year plan at 1.30pm) 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Barbara Newman 
 

Dhruv Patel 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Deputy Henry Jones 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426 

julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 16 

May 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. PARKGUARD PRESENTATION 
 A presentation by Parkguard Ltd, neighbourhood patrol service.  

 
 For Information 
5. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
6. HOUSING UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
7. HOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODS PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT - 

TRAINING PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
8. FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR LEASEHOLDERS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 



3 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
12. GATEWAY 7 REPORT DRON HOUSE COMMUNITY CENTRE CONVERSION 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 16 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Guildhall, 

 Tuesday, 16 May 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Dhruv Patel 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer 
Philippa Sewell 
Wendy Giaccaglia 

- Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children’s Services 

Amy Carter - Community and Children’s Services 

Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services 

Bayo Igoh - Community and Children’s Services 

Paul Jackson - Community and Children’s Services 

Adam Johnstone - Community and Children’s Services 

Chris Keesing - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman David Graves and Barbara Newman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Mr Randall Anderson was elected as 
Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Follow a ballot, in which Mr John Fletcher received 5 votes and Alderman David 
Graves received 4 votes, Mr John Fletcher was elected as Deputy Chairman for 
the ensuing year.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16 January 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6. SUB COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERS 
ALLOCATED TO ESTATES  
Members noted the Terms of Reference of the Sub Committee, which had been 
approved by the Community and Children’s Services Committee on 11 May 
2017.  Members noted the following amendment to the printed copy, following 
the meeting of the Community and Children’s Services Committee:  
 
 ‘It is convention for the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Grand 
Committee to be appointed to this subcommittee’.  as ex-officio members 
 
In respect of Allocated Members, officers advised that, whilst the City's estates 
within the Square Mile have Ward Members to represent them, the only 
Member involvement in the 11 estates outside the City's boundaries is via the 
Allocated Member role and therefore, for these estates, the Allocated Member 
is a vital link to the City.  Allocated Members for the out of City estates have, in 
the past, been able to liaise with councillors from the local authorities to the 
benefit of our tenants, and this work is much-valued by our residents and 
officers.   
 
It was also accepted that some Ward Members have specific knowledge of City 
Estates and would therefore serve well as Allocated Members, as had been the 
case previously.  Members noted that new Members representing Cripplegate 
had expressed a particular interest in the Golden Lane Estate.  Members 
suggested that the Allocated Member Guidelines for Cripplegate might benefit 
from some amendment and the Chairman agreed to discuss this with the 
Cripplegate Members on the Sub Committee, outside of this meeting.  Officers 
advised that currently, quarterly meetings were held with Cripplegate Estate 
officers, chaired by the Director of Community and Children’s Services and 
Cripplegate Members were invited.   
 
In concluding, the Chairman and Deputy Chairman suggested that interest be 
canvassed from the Community and Children’s Services Committee, via email.  
Two Members in attendance, who were also Allocated Members, expressed a 
wish to remain as such.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the Sub Committee’s Terms of reference and Guidelines for 
Members Allocated to Estates be received, subject to the comments above. 
 

7. TACKLING SOCIAL HOUSING TENANCY FRAUD  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an overview of the work undertaken by the 
Chamberlain’s Anti-Fraud team to tackle social housing tenancy fraud during 
the 2016/17 reporting year.  Members commended an excellent report and the 
work of the team which benefitted the City of London Corporation financially 

Page 2



and the morale of the vast majority of honest tenants.  Members asked if they 
could receive case studies in between reports to the Sub Committee. 
 
In respect of a question about short term lets, officers explained that this would 
constitute a breach of tenancy but enforcement action was challenging, given 
that it could be very difficult to gather admissible evidence.  However officers 
always acted on local intelligence and worked closely with the National Fraud 
Office.     
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

8. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS' REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on events and activities on the City of 
London Corporation’s social housing estates.  In response to a question, 
Members noted that the windows on the west elevation of Great Arthur House 
were complete but there was still finishing to be done on the balconies. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the City of London’s Almshouses in 
Lambeth and the eight Gresham Almshouses on the Estate.  Officers advised 
on the outcome of a recent survey about allowing house cats for Almshouses 
residents.  Members noted that 17 out of 50 residents responded, with only 8 
being in favour and therefore the Policy had not changed.   
 
In response to a question about the Trustee status of Members of this Sub 
Committee, the Town Clerk advised that the City of London acted as Trustee, 
as was the case with the City Bridge Trust, and therefore each Member of the 
City of London Corporation was a 1/125th Trustee.  Members were reminded 
that the Town Clerk had circulated advice on decision making for trustees and 
offered to forward this again, given there were new Members on the Sub 
Committee.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

10. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Mais House Decant Programme.  A later version of 
this report had been circulated after the agenda despatch for this meeting and 
was tabled for Members.   
 
RESOLVED – that Option 2, as set out in the report, be approved and officers 
be delegated authority to offer financial assistance to residents receiving offers 
of accommodation from other providers, up to a maximum of £45 per week, 
where charges for that accommodation exceed current charges at Mais House. 
 
 

Page 3



11. PETS POLICY  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the City of London Housing Service Pets Policy.  In 
response to questions, Members noted that there were currently no emotional 
assistance schemes in the UK and therefore any exceptions would be strictly 
limited and considered on a case by case basis.  In respect of the small number 
of properties with self-contained gardens, where dogs are permitted, officers 
advised that there were no size restrictions on animals but residents would be 
directed to RSPCA guidance. All such dogs would need to be kept on leashes 
and irresponsible ownership would be dealt with under the enforcement policy.  
Members generally accepted the Policy and noted that pets were important to 
the wellbeing of some residents but asked that it be balanced with amenity of 
all residents and for exceptions to be managed very carefully.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the pets Policy for use by the Housing and Neighbourhoods 
Division be approved as part of Estate Management Practice. 
 

12. COMPLAINTS POLICY  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which outlined the review of the City of London Housing 
Service Complaints Policy.  Members noted that the Policy was of the standard 
recommended by the Ombudsman and officers outlined how the process was 
administered; from informal to Stage 3, which was referred to the Town Clerk.  
Officers advised that the informal stage was a chance for resolution and that a 
manager would suggest escalating an informal complaint to formal, if they felt it 
could not be resolved informally. Finally, a Member suggested that it would be 
helpful if the Policy included a link to the websites of both the Ombudsmen and 
Southwark Mediation. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the revised Complaints Policy be approved for immediate 
implementation.   
 

13. HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME 2017  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which presented the proposed City of London Corporation Housing 
Allocations Scheme for 2017, ahead of public consultation.  
 
In response to questions, Members noted that the scheme was set up for the 
Natio
[...]
 
to be submitted to us in the Autumn. 
 
In response to a supplementary question, Members noted there would be 
Estate wide consultation once an options appraisal was ready but there might 
be limited options in this case.  Officers also advised that a new 
Communications Manager and communications strategy were in place. 
 
In response to another question about Rogue Landlords and the 
comprehensive enforcement policy in place in the London Borough of Newham, 
officers advised that there were no private landlord initiatives in the City as 
there were so few of them.  However, the Environmental Health Team played a 
key intervention and enforcement role in cases of houses in multiple 
occupations.   The Housing Team worked very closely with Environmental 
Health colleagues but the number of cases was very low.   Officers also 
advised of a project that the Housing Team were working on with the London 
Borough of Hackney, in respect of Safeguarding, which would raise awareness 
amongst private landlords.   
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item         Paragraph 
22 - 24        3 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 
2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
Members noted an urgent report of the Town Clerk which had been taken since 
the last meeting of the Sub Committee in respect of rewiring works on the 
Holloway Estate.   
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 

Page 8



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub- Committee  
 

3 July 2017 

Subject: 
Mais House Decant Programme - Update 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services  
 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Paul Jackson – Department of Community and Children’s 
Services 

 
 

Summary 
 

The decision to redevelop the sheltered housing scheme at Mais House was made 
by Members at a meeting of the Community and Children’s Committee on 16 
January 2016. The decanting of the scheme (ie the rehousing of all residents) began 
in May 2016. This report notes rehousing activity between April 2017 and June 2017. 
There were 52 occupied units at Mais House at the start of the decant programme. 
During the latest period 4 units were vacated. The current number of occupied units 
is now 22. Progress in rehousing residents has been better than expected over the 
first year of the decant programme. The rate at which remaining residents are 
rehoused is likely to slow slightly over the remainder of the programme.   
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 

 
Background 
 
1. The decanting of Mais House began in May 2016. It was agreed to bring regular 

progress reports on the decant programme to the Housing Management and 
Almshouses Sub- Committee. This is the sixth report and reflects activity 
between April 2017 and June 2017. 
 

2. A majority of residents have expressed a preference to be rehoused within the 
City’s own social rented stock. Others wish to be rehoused in areas in which we 
do not have any social rented housing. This will require the cooperation of other 
housing providers in the social-rented and charitable sector, if we are to meet 
these requirements.  

 
3. Officers have established reciprocal rehousing agreements with the London 

Borough of Lewisha
[...]
ty certificates (below target, but an improvement on 2015/16).  32 
properties were without CP12 gas safety certificates at 31 March 2017, however, 
these have now been resolved – all have CP12s.  Our target remains 100%.  
 

Page 14



Estate Management 

5. 50 Right to Buy applications were made between 1 October 2016 and 31 March 
2017.  None of these completed during the reporting period. However, five 
applications received prior to 31 October 2016 completed during this time.  Five 
completions represent approximately 0.55% of the remaining social housing 
stock.  
 

6. Between 1 October 2016 and 31 March 2017 there were 910 leasehold 
properties and 1,948 general needs housing properties.  
 

7. There were 115 new incidents of anti-social behaviour (ASB) on our estates 
during the past six months.  This compares with 29 new incidents of reported 
ASB in the previous six months.  Most of these were minor issues which would 
not be classed as anti-social behaviour by the police, but are, nevertheless, a 
nuisance to residents.  There has been a marked increase in the reporting of 
environmental crime, such as graffiti, littering and in some cases fly-tipping.  
These can be broken down as follows: 

 
Avondale Square 13  
Golden Lane  32 
Southbank  17 
Sydenham Hill 39 
Middlesex Street 14 
 

Because we have staff on site at each estate, we are able to deal with these 
issues very rapidly, and ensure that they do not escalate.  However, the Estate 
Managers for these estates are working with their teams and with the residents to 
try and identify why the increase has occurred and what can be done about it.  

  
8. In 2016, we consulted residents about the Neighbourhood Patrol Service 

provided by Parkguard on some estates.   A  majority of residents were in favour 
of continuing the service, saying it was a benefit to their estate and provided 
valuable reassurance.  Feedback from the City Police, Homelessness Team, 
Community Safety Team and our own Hous
[...]
  These included: 
 

 reviewing an existing contract with a service provider of grounds 
maintenance work to ensure that contact can be established promptly in 
the event of a customer complaint; 

 ensuring better communication channels are in place to communicate with 
residents on repairs/issues to common parts areas of estates, including 
using social media; 

 ensuring that staff are aware of our customer service protocol and 
providing further training. 

 
 
Appendices 
 

 None 
 
 
Bayo Igoh 
Head of Estates 
 
T: 020 7332 1916 
E: bayo.igoh@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 19

mailto:bayo.igoh@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Committee: Date: 

Housing Management & 
Almshouses Sub-Committee 

 

   

  

03/07/2017 

Subject:  

Housing & Neighbourhoods Professional Development 
Training Programme Update 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services  

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report is to provide an update to Members on the Professional 
Development Training programme planned and delivered by the Housing & 
Neighbourhoods department each year. The report provides a summary of the 
last two years and information about the planned programme for 2017/18. 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 

 Consider their future training needs and how the department may assist. 

 
Main Report 

 
Introduction 

1. The Professional Development Training programme is run by the Housing & 
Neighbourhoods department. The programme was established in 2014.  

2. The programme is designed and delivered to meet the unique needs of the 
department by offering courses on topics relevant for staff to meet the needs 
of their roles and therefore also meet the needs of residents. 

3. We are delighted that our programme has been well-received by staff and we 
continue to develop the programme, to ensure the benefits continue. 

 
Background 

4. The City Corporation’s central Learning &
[...]
wful. The City of London owes a fiduciary duty of care in 
managing the Housing revenue account and for this reason it is necessary to 
endeavour to recover all sums of money owed. 

 
Conclusion 
 

32. The government is keen for social landlords to offer help to their leaseholders 
who are facing significant major works bills and secondary legislation is in 
place to facilitate such measures.  
 

33. The City of London Corporation is keen to offer support to our residents who 
may be facing difficulties paying these bills. Offering longer interest free 
periods, higher loans and flexible repayment terms for service charge loans, 
will help leaseholders meet the cost of such works.  
 

34. There will be a cost to the HRA in loss of interest. However, the increase in 
leaseholders seeking these loans will form a structured payment plan which 
will reduce the need for recourse to legal proceedings for non-payment of 
major works bills. 
 

35. Where leaseholders are suffering severe hardship, an equity loan or equity 
purchase would offer an alternative to the buy-back scheme. 

Appendices 
 
None 
 
Bayo Igoh  
Head of Estates 
T: 020 7332 1916 
E: Bayo.igoh@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Nazia Noman 
Home Ownership Manager 

T: 020 7332 3013 
E: Nazia.noman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 32

mailto:Bayo.igoh@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:Nazia.noman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Mais House Decant Programme - Update
	6 Housing Update
	7 Housing and Neighbourhoods Professional Development - Training Programme Update
	Training Update Report - appendix

	8 Financial Support for Leaseholders
	12 Gateway 7 Report Dron House Community Centre conversion
	Dron House - APPENDIX 1
	Dron House - APPENDIX 2.docx




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Monday, 3 July 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West 

Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 3 July 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Deputy Henry Jones 
 

 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Mark Jarvis 
Andrew Carter 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

Jacquie Campbell 
 
Paul Murtagh 
 
Bayo Igoh 

- Assistant Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhoods 
- Assistant Director of Barbican and 
Property Services 
- Head of Estates 

Amy Carter - Projects and Improvements 
Manager 

Paul Jackson   
Jacqueline Whitmore 

- Service Review Consultant 
- Sheltered Housing Manager 

Wendy Giaccaglia 
Liam Gillespie 
 

- Area Manager, Out of City Estates 
- Area Manager, City and Fringe 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The meeting commenced at 2.05pm.  
 
There were no apologies. The Town Clerk noted that Marianne Fredericks 
would be arriving late.  
 
 



 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Susan Pearson declared an interest in housing matters, as a leaseholder in 
Golden Lane Estate, and Deputy Henry Jones declared an interest in matters 
relating to the Middlesex Street Estate, as he was a residential and business 
lease holder. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16 May 2017 be approved as a correct record, subject to Jacqueline 
Whitmore (Sheltered Housing Manager) being listed as in attendance.  
 
 
Matters Arising 
Housing Estates - Allocated Members 
Members agreed that Mary Durcan, Barbara Newman and Henry Jones be 
designated as Allocated Members to the Middlesex Street Estate.  
 

4. PARKGUARD PRESENTATION  
Members received a presentation from Parkguard Ltd and the following points 
were made.  
 

 There was a disproportionate perception of anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
on the Middlesex Street Estate. Parkguard had identified the fact that 
ASB was occurring on the periphery of the estate and was therefore 
documenting the time and location of ASB and liaising with local police 
to build an intelligence picture from which planned actions would take 
place. Parkguard continued to provide community reassurance by 
providing security guards on the estate at times of high footfall.  
 

 Parkguard’s partnership working with police had increased – of 130 
recent patrols conducted by Parkguard, 109 of those had been in 
partnership with a police officer. Patrols had identified an increase in 
paraphernalia in Mansell Street. In response to a question, the 
Parkguard representative replied that paraphernalia depended on the 
local context – often the paraphernalia related to Class A drugs.  
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Parkguard representative 
replied that their activities had produced more work for the local police 
due to increased reporting, but that work was underpinned by a high 
quality of information and intelligence that allowed the police to 
undertake successful operations.  
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Assistant Director of 
Housing and Neighbourhoods replied that the Parkguard contract did not 
cover the Barbican Estate and therefore Barbican residents would need 
to raise ASB issues with the Barbican Estate Office. The Assistant 
Director of Barbican and Property Services added that there were no 
plans to install CCTV in the Barbican Estate.  



 

 Members thanked Parkguard Ltd for their work across the City’s estates.  
 

5. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME - UPDATE  
Members received an update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services regarding the Mais House Decant Programme and the 
following points were made.  
 

 The Sheltered Housing Manager noted that a further 5 moves had taken 
place since the report was published. The London Borough of Lewisham 
had been particularly helpful and had allowed the City to register Mais 
House residents on their housing database. Furthermore a local charity 
had come forward with a disabled flat for a current Mais House resident.  
 

 The Sheltered Housing Manager concluded by noting a BBQ would be 
held on 12 August, with former residents also invited, and Members of 
the Sub Committee were invited also.  
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Sheltered Housing 
Manager replied that the profile of Mais House residents left was 
generally those of between 70-80 years of age who wished to stay in the 
area due to local links with family and/or carers.  
 

RECEIVED 
 

6. HOUSING UPDATE  
Members received an update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services on housing matters and the following points were made.  
 

 The Head of Estates noted that a high level of ASB was being reported 
across City estates at present, featuring enviro-crime in particular. Whilst 
each case was swiftly dealt with, Officers were reviewing reporting 
practices and seeking to identify the underlying causes for the increase.  

 

 Gas servicing checks had been carried out by Carillion and 98.34% of 
City estate properties currently held CP12 gas safety certificates. This 
was below target but an improvement on 2015/16.  
 

 A Member noted that the time period of the report and of the Estate 
Management section in particular was October 2016-March 2017, which 
made the report contents rather dated given it was now July 2017. The 
Head of Estates noted that monthly figures were available and could be 
provided to Members.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member regarding the length of time it 
took to re-let a City property, the Assistant Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhoods replied that the level of checks undertaken prior to the 
let of social housing was very intensive, which delayed the process. 
Moreover the City often took the opportunity to renovate vacant 
properties prior to them being relet,  



 
Marianne Fredericks arrived at this point of the meeting.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Assistant Director of 
Housing and Neighbourhoods agreed to provide a monthly dashboard 
covering applications to the City’s housing register.  
 

RECEIVED  
 

7. HOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODS PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT - 
TRAINING PROGRAMME UPDATE  
Members received an update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services regarding the Housing and Neighbourhoods Professional 
Development Training Programme. The Projects and Improvement Manager 
noted that Project Argos listed in the appendix related to anti-terrorism training.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

8. FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR LEASEHOLDERS  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding financial support for leaseholders and the following points 
were made.  
 

 The Head of Estates noted that Members should be mindful of legal 
obligations including the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  
 

 A Member noted that he felt the City of London Corporation should offer 
as much financial support as possible in line with statutory 
considerations. He would welcome a breakdown of the estimated costs.  
 

 In response to some observations from a Member, the Head of Estates 
agreed to model what financial support would look like if the loan limit 
was increased, an early repayment option was implemented, and the 
loan repayment period was extended beyond 10 years.  
 

 A Member suggested that any loans should be offered interest free.  
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services replied that the ‘buy back’ option was standard 
practice across all local authorities. 
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services confirmed that loans would not be offered to 
persons who owned the property in question as a second home.  
 

RECEIVED   
 
 
 



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
Shops in Middlesex Street 
In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services agreed to provide an update on this issue outside of the 
meeting.  
 
Community and Children’s Services Risk Register – Housing 
In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services agreed that the housing element of the Community and 
Children’s Services Department Risk Register could be submitted to this Sub 
Committee prior to its submission the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Fire Safety in the City’s Residential Blocks 
Members considered a late report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on Fire Safety in the City’s Residential Blocks and the following points 
were made.  
 

 A Member commented that she had read the Golden Lane Fire Risk 
Assessment (FRA) and that some identified risks that had required 
action had still not been dealt with. In response, the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services noted that the FRA had not 
identified any high risks and instead had only identified some medium 
risks. Works to address those risks was being undertaken.  
 

 The Assistant Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods noted that estate 
managers had put a lot of effort into encouraging residents to be mindful 
of removing objects such as outdoor furniture or bulky items that risked 
cluttering stairwells and corridors.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Assistant Director of 
Housing and Neighbourhoods agreed to provide dates and milestones 
for the fire safety measures outlined within the report.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Assistant Director for 
Barbican and Property Services noted that his staff were reviewing 
whether alarms that alerted the London Fire Brigade directly should be 
installed across the City’s estates.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services confirmed that the City had the resources it 
needed to ensure fire safety. That said, demand for inspections and 
materials was high at present due to national demand and therefore high 
rise blocks were being prioritised first.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services said that a feasibility study would be conducted 
before a recommendation was put to Members on whether sprinklers 



should be retrofitted across the City estates. The feasibility report would 
be submitted to Members in late 2017.  
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services confirmed that the City was compliant in terms 
of leaseholder subletting.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member over the need to ensure fire 
doors were as resistant as possible, the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services replied that paper would be submitted to the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Grand Committee under urgency, 
and would balance the need for fire resistance doors with the safety of 
vulnerable residents when they were using the doors.  
 

  In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services confirmed that the advice to residents in the 
event of a fire was to stay put until the London Fire Brigade arrived.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member over the level of rubbish in the 
hallways of the Barbican Estate and the fire hazard this presented, the 
Assistant Director for Barbican and Property Services replied that this 
rubbish was collected daily.  
 

RECEIVED  
 
Golden Lane Estate Residents’ Association (GLERA) Letter 
Members considered a tabled letter from GLERA regarding fire safety on the 
estate and the following points were made.   
 

 The Director of Community and Children’s Services noted that following 
recent testing on Great Arthur House, a 300mm strip of combustible 
material had been removed. No combustible material remained on the 
City’s social housing stock.  
 

 A Member requested that the Sub Committee have sight of the 26 June 
Q&A document as soon as possible.  
 

Frequency of Meetings 
In response to a comment, the Chairman agreed that the Sub Committee 
review the frequency of its meetings at its September 2017 meeting.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 



12. GATEWAY 7 REPORT DRON HOUSE COMMUNITY CENTRE 
CONVERSION  
Members considered a Gateway 7 Report on the Dron House Community 
Centre Conversion. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.02 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


